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[ ~1Jg/islr]
MR. DEPUTY SPEAK.ER: No, no.

lt rolates to R9jastbao.
.. FGreilD CollaboratioD for maDuractU-fe

of Passeoger Carl
+

·662 SHRI SURESH KURUP :
SHRIMATI D.K. THARA DEVI

SIDDHARTHA :
Will tbe Minister of INDUSTRY be

pleased to state:
(a) Whethor Gou.roment intend to allow new foreign collaborations in tbe manufacture of passenger cars; and

(b) If so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL DE·
VELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY OF
INDUSTRY (SHRI M. ARUNA·
CHALAM) : (a) and (b) The matter is under consideration as part of the new automobile '!'oliey being evolved by the Government.

SHRT SURESH KURUP: The ans·
wer gives tbe impression that the Govern·
ment is contemplating to allow new loreign coHaboration in the manufacture of, passenger cars. There is already ODe in tbe public sector. In this connectiou. I would like to know the number of passenger cars manufactured annually and also whether the Govero'ment bas made any assessment ahout the demands of passen. lef cars in our COllDtry and the demand projection ror tbe next decade and whether tbe Government hav held any discussion with any foreign firms regarding tbls col)a·
boration or has allowed any private sector companies to enter into collaboration with any of tbe foreign firms.

SHRI M. ~ ARUNACHALAM : In
J ndia, there arc five car manufacturers.
They are Standard Motors. Hindustsn Moters, Premier. Automobiles, ~Maruti UdY08 and Sipaoi Automobiles.

The demand projected by the cODsoul. tants Is 1, 20,000 for 1989-90, the Develo·
ment Coun~jJ for Automobile Sector bas l'rojected a demand of 1,54,000 and the 7th Plan working group bas projeted a demand of 1,40,000 for 1989.90. We have not
consulted aD), foreign company for cona-
boralion or 8Dything.

SHRI SURESH K URUP: Have you allowed any I)rlvate firm to enter into collaboration ?

~HRI M. ARUNACHALAM : No,
we have not allowed any private company •

SHRI SURESH KURUP: Sometime back~ the newspapers reported tbat because of indiscriminate manfacturln8 of pass eDger carl. tbe Government is forced to import hUle quantity of petrol resulting in Jarger outflow of foreign exchange. Do the Government intend to regulate the manufacturing or passenger cars so as to cut down the Deedless import of petrol?

SHIH M. ARUNACHALAM : The
Dew automobilo policy is ou the way.
When wt) decide tbat, we wiU consider this aspect allo.

SHRIMATI D. K. THARA DEVI
SIDDHARTHA : The diesel being cheaper, will tbe Go\'trnlrent consider allowing the manufacture of more diesel cars, jeeps etc. in coJJaboration with forolgn companies? It would be more userul and economical in tbe rural areas.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM : We
bave some applications for foreign coJJa-
horatlon for manufacturinl new cars. But as I said, the new automobile policy has yet to be anoounceod.

SHRI V. KISHORE CHANDRA S.
DEO : This question pertains to the munufaclurc of passenger cats and tbe answor is that tae matter is under consideration because the new automobile policy is beiDg evolved.

I would to mention that earlier, whenever foreign collaborations were allowed, tbere were three reasons that were given by the Government. One was to update technology; second was for ensuring better

. fuel consumptlon_ and the third wns that the car would be made cheaper so that it would be acceptable to the pockets of the middlemen. But all the collaboration tbat have taken place have proved contrary to tbese purposes. I!ven in tbe case or Maruti cars. tbe collaboration was not upto-' date. It was a decade old technology. In tbe case of Standard 2000 the consumption is very very high' and the cost of tbe car is not acceptable eVen to the upper middJe class. The impression that the common mab today getl i. tliat the automobiJe policy is auided by two factors; first, to protect the intorest of Maruti Ind tbe second tbat tbe collaborations are given based on the connections that those collaborators have with tho hlahcr ups in tb, Government. Therefore. 1 would like to know whUe evolving. tbe new automDbile. policy under consideration by the Govern-
mODl, what arc the basIc guidelines j tba' the GJvernrnent IS following for the new policy that is suppored to como in tbe course of Ume.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO) : Tho question pertains to al10wlni new foreign collaborators for the manufacture or passenger cars. The answer is tbat we have not yet·
finalised tbe new automobile policy for lh"" manufacture of these can ... (Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER : No
(Interruptions)

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: Tho main guideline for the manufacture of previous cars by Maruti, New PremIer and Standard was fuel efficiency. They must undergo a test a od t hey must gct a certificate.
Tbea only we will allow the~c cars.

SHRI A. CHARLES: It is an accep·
ted fact that there has been a considerable Imbalance in the location of industry both in the public, private and joint soctor.
Kerala is the most backward industrial State in the country. I understand that there ar~ applications from KcraJa with foreign collaboration for the manufacture of DIesel ECODomy Passcngers Car. May
I know from the Hon. Minister whether when the new automobile policy IS evolved. the prioflty will be given to tbc industrially backward State in case tho applications alo otberwise valid for tho manufacturo of Dicsel Economy Passcnjers Car 1

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO! For the present, we are Dot COD8idcriog any proposal to manufacture new cars with tho foreign collaboration. You know, Stand·
ard Car is tbere in Madras wbich is vcry ncaf to Kerala. (Intcrrutions)

SHRI A. CHARLES : I have a strODa objc~tioll, Sir. Kerah, Is Kcrala. Tamil Na4u is Tamil Nadu and Andhra is Aodbra. We are discriminated, Sir.

8H1\1 C. MADRA V RBDDl.: Is it a 'aot ~~at tb' applicltio" 01 M'J,¥tJ tld,o. J

Limited (or manufacturing new model of of car j, i>ending with tho Gover." ment (or a Jong time? Is it because of tbe fact that the new automobile policy bas not been finalised and hence tho application is beina pending '1

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: That is not a new Automobile policy. It is the existing policy. Now, the Maruti Udyog Ltd. are maufacturina 800 CC only.
Their proposal is to manufacture 1000 ce.
Il is Dot a new policy. Tbey waDt to manufacture 1000 CC only. That is under >

the cODsideratioD of the Government.

{Translation]

Autonomy 10 public sector enterprises

-663. PROF. CHANDRA BHANU
DBVI : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(8) whetber Government propose to give financial and administrative autonomy to the public scctor enterprises; and

(b) if so, the time by which it will materialise and the broad outlines thereof?

[ EnzlisltJ

THE MINISTER OF INDUSrRY
(SHRI J. VENGALA RAO); (8) and (b)
Govcrnment arc committed to bring before Parliament a White Paper on Public Sector. The White Paper will also disc ..
uss ,elevant aspects regarding financial and administrative autonomy to the public sector enterpriscs. The White Paper il undor fina.)jsatioD and wiJI be placed be. fore the Parliament as and when It is finalised.

[Translation1

PROF. CHANDRA BHANU DEVI:
Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, through yOI1,
I would like to know from the hOD.
Minister as to whether 70 per cent or the pubJic acctor enterprises are runntns at loss despite Government efforts 1

[English]

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: Sir, some are runaiD, at loss and lome are rUDDioa
It prQtt.,

